

**GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP**

**RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3966
TO BE ANSWERED ON. 06.04.2022**

CRAFTSMEN TRAINING SCHEME

3966. SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

- a) the budget allocation for the Craftsmen Training Scheme since its inception and the current FY 22-23, year-wise, details thereof;
- b) how many craftsmen have benefitted so far? details thereof; and
- c) whether Government has launched or plans to launch any women specific training schemes regarding art and handicrafts, if so, the budget allocation for the same, the details thereof?

ANSWER

**MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)**

- a) Craftsmen Training Scheme is for providing long-term training in 143 trades through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) across the country. There are 33 National Skill Training Institutes across the country which also impart courses under Craftsmen Training Scheme. Setting up of ITIs and its operation are in the domain of respective State Governments, whereas preparation of norms and designing curricula along with conducting examination and certification are the responsibility of Central Government. Hence, there is no provision for allocation of funds under Craftsmen Training Scheme.
- b) The detail of ITIs functioning across the country along with the Number of Trainees enrolled under Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) is given in Annexure – I. The detail of NSTIs functioning across the country along with the Number of Trainees enrolled under Craftsmen Training Scheme is given in Annexure-II.
- c) While there are no women specific schemes for training schemes regarding arts and crafts in Industrial Training Institutes, Government has made a provision of 30% reservation of seats for women candidates all over the country in Industrial Training Institutes. The Government has in place the policy to develop the teaching process in the way of training of trainer's development programme and conducts the programme through 19 National Skill Training Institutes which are exclusively for women in 15 states/UTs of India.

Under Skill India Mission, more than 20 central Ministries/Departments are running schemes/programs to impart skill training to the youth including women. Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is implementing a flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) to impart short duration skill development training to youth including women of the country. Under PMKVY, training has been imparted in various job roles of 37 different sectors including job roles of traditional arts and crafts under Handicrafts and Carpet Sector Skill Council (HCSSC).

Under PMKVY, as on 31.12.2021 since 2016, 2,62,880 candidates have been trained/oriented (20,196 trained under STT and 2,42,684 oriented under RPL) in various traditional job roles in the country. Out of the total 2,62,880 trained candidates, 1,72,105

candidates are females while 90,547 candidates are males. Some of the traditional job roles are Bamboo Basket Maker, Bamboo Mat Weaver, Beading Artisans, Carpet Weaving, Carving Artisans, Tarakashi Jeweller, Decorative Painter, Sketching & Painting Artisans, Hand Rolled Agarbatti Maker, Crochet Lace Trailers, Hand Embroiderer etc.

Ministry through NSDC is implementing several special projects under PMKVY targeting artisans' clusters in partnership with private sector in a manner where 100% artisans are ensured employment. Under this, special project to revive the traditional Namda craft of Jammu & Kashmir and Upskilling of Weavers & Artisans on traditional crafts of Nagaland and Jammu and Kashmir are being implemented.

The Scheme of Jan Shikshan Sansthan(JSS) for Skill Development is a Central Sector Scheme. JSSs are imparting skill training to non-literate, nonliterate, persons. Under JSS, as on 01.04.2022 since 2017, 15,68,619 candidates have been trained out of which women percentage is 85%.

Annexure – I

**ANNEXURE I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3966 DUE FOR REPLY ON 06-04-2022**

Total number of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) run under Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS), Government and Private, State-wise details are as given below: -

Sl. no.	State	Nos. of Govt. ITIs	Nos. of Pvt. ITIs	Total nos. of ITIs
1	Andaman And Nicobar Islands	3	1	4
2	Andhra Pradesh	83	427	510
3	Arunachal Pradesh	6	0	6
4	Assam	30	6	36
5	Bihar	150	1182	1332
6	Chandigarh	2	0	2
7	Chhattisgarh	119	109	228
8	The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman and Diu	3	0	3
9	Delhi	17	36	53
10	Goa	11	2	13
11	Gujarat	274	233	507
12	Haryana	159	237	396
13	Himachal Pradesh	128	140	268
14	Jammu And Kashmir	48	1	49
15	Jharkhand	61	264	325
16	Karnataka	275	1222	1497
17	Kerala	148	312	460
18	Ladakh	3	0	3
19	Lakshadweep	1	0	1
20	Madhya Pradesh	194	871	1065
21	Maharashtra	420	583	1003
22	Manipur	1	0	1
23	Meghalaya	5	1	6
24	Mizoram	3	0	3
25	Nagaland	8	0	8
26	Odisha	52	450	502
27	Puducherry	8	6	14
28	Punjab	113	237	350
29	Rajasthan	160	1488	1648
30	Sikkim	3	0	3
31	Tamil Nadu	84	410	494
32	Telangana	66	227	293
33	Tripura	19	2	21
34	Uttar Pradesh	286	2885	3171
35	Uttarakhand	105	84	189
36	West Bengal	131	135	266
Total		3179	11551	14730

**ANNEXURE I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3966 DUE FOR REPLY ON 06-04-2022
(TRAINEES ENROLLED UNDER CRAFTSMEN TRAINING SCHEME IN ITIs)**

Sl. no.	State Name	2018	2019	2020
1.	Andaman And Nicobar Islands	385	441	619
2.	Andhra Pradesh	60339	55446	49138
3.	Arunachal Pradesh	648	566	577
4.	Assam	2827	3611	3210
5.	Bihar	107603	111670	102760
6.	Chandigarh	907	1043	831
7.	Chhattisgarh	21838	22077	19568
8.	Dadra And Nagar Haveli & Daman and Diu	323	264	318
9.	Delhi	13177	10559	8672
10.	Goa	1913	1837	1742
11.	Gujarat	92082	70967	85379
12.	Haryana	68440	55822	54270
13.	Himachal Pradesh	21556	21726	17874
14.	Jammu And Kashmir	2847	5040	7540
15.	Jharkhand	29972	33475	25540
16.	Karnataka	81893	74342	54242
17.	Kerala	38411	36004	31630
18.	Ladakh	0	0	118
19.	Lakshadweep	87	268	435
20.	Madhya Pradesh	82703	71685	70928
21.	Maharashtra	122219	111909	102699
22.	Manipur	117	88	82
23.	Meghalaya	683	613	514
24.	Mizoram	443	329	242
25.	Nagaland	168	265	222
26.	Odisha	51337	49984	49349
27.	Puducherry	943	858	687
28.	Punjab	41934	40309	47588
29.	Rajasthan	125527	157181	101580
30.	Sikkim	401	216	260
31.	Tamil Nadu	42934	36470	27244
32.	Telangana	36242	32687	29450
33.	Tripura	2792	1745	2043
34.	Uttar Pradesh	355399	371103	278922
35.	Uttarakhand	12879	10877	8342
36.	West Bengal	33461	32762	30633
Total		1455430	1424239	1215248

ANNEXUREII REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTIONNO. 3966 DUE FOR REPLY ON 06-04-2022

The detail of NSTIs functioning across the country along with the Number of Trainees enrolled under Craftsmen Training Scheme is given below:

Sl. No.	State/UT	Name of NSTI	Total Seat under CTS	Current enrolment under CTS
1.	Bihar	NSTI (W), Patna	92	17
2.	Gujarat	NSTI (W), Vadodara	288	110
3.	Goa	NSTI (W), Goa	24	6
4.	Haryana	NSTI (W), Panipat	344	134
5.	Himachal Pradesh	NSTI (W), Shimla	116	33
6.	Jammu & Kashmir	NSTI (W), Jammu	24	0
7.	Jharkhand	NSTI Jamshedpur	0	0
8.	Karnataka	NSTI Bengaluru	124	32
9.		NSTI (W), Bengaluru	304	102
10.	Kerala	NSTI Calicut	64	44
11.		NSTI (W), Trivandrum	256	104
12.	Madhya Pradesh	NSTI (W), Indore	228	107
13.	Maharashtra	NSTI Mumbai	88	44
14.		NSTI (W), Mumbai	212	92
15.	Meghalaya	NSTI (W), Tura	204	127
16.	Odisha	NSTI Bhubaneswar	44	12
17.	Punjab	NSTI Ludhiana	44	12
18.		NSTI (W), Patiala/Rajpura	0	0
19.	Rajasthan	NSTI Jodhpur	44	27
20.		NSTI (W), Jaipur	296	136
21.	Tamil Nadu	NSTI Chennai	72	5
22.		NSTI (W), Trichy	140	35
23.	Uttarakhand	NSTI Dehradun	68	14
24.		NSTI Haldwani	44	19
25.	Telangana	NSTI R Hyderabad	48	19
26.		NSTI V Hyderabad	64	37
27.		NSTI (W), Hyderabad	120	47
28.	Tripura	NSTI (W), Agartala	68	60
29.	Uttar Pradesh	NSTI Kanpur	44	3
30.		NSTI (W), Allahabad	368	134
31.	West Bengal	NSTI Howrah	112	112
32.		NSTI (W), Kolkata	256	72
33.	Delhi NCR	NSTI (W), Noida	368	195
Total			4568	1891
